Listing Rules) and have not become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the

Listing Rules) of the Bank immediately after the completion of the Placing. The

Placing Shares had been issued under the Specific Mandate.

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$8.30

billion and the aggregate net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting all

applicable costs and expenses, including commission and levies) will be no less than

HK$8.22 billion, which are intended to be used to replenish the core tier-one capital

of the Bank.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As a result of completion of the Placing, the total number of issued Shares of the

Bank has increased from 6,781,615,684 Shares to 7,781,615,684 Shares and the total

number of issued H Shares has increased from 2,517,320,000 H Shares to

3,517,320,000 H Shares. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and

belief having made all reasonable enquires, below is the shareholding structure of the

Bank (i) immediately before the completion of the Placing, and (ii) immediately after

the completion of the Placing:

— 2 —

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Domestic Shares 4,264,295,684 62.88 4,264,295,684 54.80

- held by Directors, supervisors and
chief executive of the Bank 258,236,648 3.81 258,236,648 3.32

- held by public 4,006,059,036 59.07 4,006,059,036 51.48

H Shares held by public

- existing H Shares 2,517,320,000 37.12 2,517,320,000 32.35

- Placing Shares to be issued — — 1,000,000,000 12.85

Total 6,781,615,684 100.00 7,781,615,684 100.00

By order of the Board
Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd.*

Zhang Wei
Chairman

Jinzhou, Liaoning Province

21 December 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhang Wei, Mr. Huo Lingbo, Ms. Liu

Hong, Mr. Wang Jing, Mr. Sun Jing and Ms. Wang Xiaoyu, as executive Directors; Ms. Gu Jie, Ms.

Meng Xiao and Mr. Li Dongjun, as non-executive Directors; Mr. Choon Yew Khee, Mr. Lin Yanjun, Mr.

Chang Peng’ao, Ms. Peng Taoying and Ms. Tan Ying, as independent non-executive Directors.

* Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd. is not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking

Ordinance (Chapter 155 of the Laws of Hong Kong), not subject to the supervision of the Hong